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36103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

CONSULTANT TEAM

PROJECT INFORMATION

CLIENT

Gryphon Development
Contact: Michael Chan
6107 West Boulevard
Vancouver B.C. V6M 3X3
Email: michael@gryphonliving.com
Phone: 604.620.8296

ARCHITECT

Yamamoto Architecture Inc.
Contact: Taizo Yamamoto
202-33 East 8th Avenue
Vancouver B.C.  V5T 1R5
Email: taizo@yamamotoarchitecture.com
Phone: 604.731.1127

HERITAGE CONSULTANT 

Donald Luxton and Associates Inc.
Contact: Donald Luxton
470 Granville Street
Vancouver B.C.  V6C 1V5
Email: donald@donaldluxton.com
Phone: 604.688.1216

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

Enns Gauthier Landscape Architects
Contact: Bryce Gauthier
1738 Kingsway
Vancouver B.C.  V5N 2S3
Email: bryce@ennsgauthier..com
Phone: 604.763.2886

STRUCTURAL

Entutive
Contact: Jimmy Li
1075 West Georgia Street
Vancouver B.C.  V6E 3C9
Email: jimmy.li@entuitive.com
Phone: 604.360.5221

ENVELOPE 

BC Building Science 
Contact: Chad Cranswick
611 Bent Court
New Westminster B.C.  V3M 1V3
Email: info@bcbuildingscience.com
Phone: 604.520.6456

MECHANICAL

Reinbold Engineering Group
Contact: Michael Ravia
1580 West Broadway
Vancouver, B.C. V6J 5K8
Email: MRaiva@reg-eng.com
Phone: 604.737.3350

ELECTRICAL

Nemetz & Associates
Contact: Ovidiu Cojocaru
2009 West 4th Avenue
Vancouver B.C.  V6J 1N3
Email: ovidiu@nemetz.com
Phone: 604.562.1443
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46103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

INTRODUCTION

PROJECT INFORMATION

We are excited to submit our proposal  for  a new, mixed use residential  bui lding in the Kerr isdale 
neighbouhood.

The proposed development includes 64 strata residential  units over ground level  commercial, 
and preserves and restores the existing Stanley Ernest Peters Block facade and massing.  The 
proposed new bui lding wil l  be concrete construction with a focus on family oriented units.

Our proposal  requests addit ional  height and density within the existing C-2 Zone through the 
Heritage designation of  the SEP Block.  While the addit ional  density helps to offset the cost 
associated with the heritage preservation, the addit ional  height provides f lexibi l i ty  in locating 
the density in a way that is  sympathetic to the SEP Block and to the scale of  the single family 
homes to the west.  

We have worked closely with Planning staff  to arr ive at  our current scheme, and received 
support  from the Heritage Commission on July 15, 2019.
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56103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

NEIGHBOURHOOD CONTEXT

SITE CONTEXT

The site occupies the entire 6100 block of 
West Boulevard spanning between West 46th 
Avenue to the south, West 45th Avenue to the 
north, and a lane to the west.  The Stanley 
Ernest Peters Block bui lding is located on 
the northernmost port ion of  the site, and 
currently houses four retai l  units.  The 
remainder of  the site is  home to Kerr isdale 
Lumber, made up of  several  bui ldings fronting 
West Boulevard, and a large works yard along 
the lane.

The site is  a short  walking distance to 
parks, schools, and the commercial  heart  of 
Kerr isdale along West 41st Avenue. Bus routes 
run along West Boulevard and a Bike Route 
runs down the Arbutus Greenway, across the 
street from the site.

Site Area

          300m Walking 
Circle (3 minutes)

Bike Routes

Bus Routes

Bus Stops

1 - Kerrisdale 
Centennial 
Park

2 - Kerrisdale 
Community Centre

4 - Maple Grove 
Elementary 
School

6 - Save On 
Foods

5 - Magee 
Secondary 
School

7 - Pacific Spirit 
United Church 

3 - Vancouver
Public Library
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66103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

ZONING

SITE CONTEXT

C - 2
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The site is  zoned C2, and a pattern of  mixed-
use commercial  and residential  bui ldings has 
been establ ished to both the north and south.   
Across West 45th Avenue to the north is 
2103 West 45th Avenue, a four storey mixed-
use bui lding with retai l  at  grade.   While this 
bui lding is zoned C-2, i t  does not incorporate 
the 4th level  step back prescribed within 
the C-2 Guidel ines.  Further to the north 
along West Boulevard are small-scale, one 
storey commercial  bui ldings characterized by 
parapets, fabric awnings and ample glazing 
at  grade.  Like the bui lding at  2103 West 
45th, these bui ldings are bui lt  with very l i tt le 
setback to the West Boulevard property l ine.

To the south of  the site across West 46th 
Avenue is 2110 West 46th Avenue, a four-
storey mixed-use bui lding that features 
a retai l  fore-court  that is  lower than both 
the West Boulevard and West 46th Avenue 
sidewalks.  Further to the south at  6237 West 
Boulevard is a four-storey mixed-use bui lding 
that has a negligible setback to the West 
Boulevard property l ine, and a four-storey 
street wal l . 

N
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76103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

BUILDINGS HEIGHTS + USE

SITE CONTEXT

Residential

Commercial

Mixed-Use

Industrial
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86103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

NEIGHBOURHOOD BUILDINGS 

SITE CONTEXT

•	 Four storey street wall with no step back
•	 Linear expression with varying treatments 

at corners
•	 Balconies contained within street wall 

expression
•	 Contemporary expression

•	 Partial four storey street wall with no 
step back

•	 Horizontal emphasis
•	 Substantial glazing at grade
•	 Contemporary expression

•	 Stepped street wall
•	 Combination of cladding materials
•	 More traditional character

•	 Four storey street wall with 
stepped back fifth level

•	 Projecting bays alternating with 
recessed balconies

•	 Brick piers with glazing at grade

•	 Three storey street wall with 
stepped back fourth level

•	 Composition of several cladding 
materials

•	 Contemporary character

•	 Three storey street wall with 
stepped back fourth level

•	 Textured masonry cladding
•	 Traditional character

•	 Four storey street wall with no step 
back

•	 Combination of concrete, brick and 
stucco cladding

•	 Flat street wall with balcony 
recesses

A | 6455 WEST BLVD B | 6333 WEST BLVD C | 5759 WEST BLVD 1 | 5790 EAST BLVD 2 | 2095 W 43RD AVE

4 | 2096 E 46TH AVE3 | 5980 EAST BLVD 
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96103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

PRESERVATION PRECEDENT  |   THE KIRKLAND 

SITE CONTEXT

5 | 6168 EAST BOULEVARD  

Rendering Elevation Existing Building Site photos Site photos
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Located across from the site at  6168 East Boulevard is The Kirkland development.  
This project is  a f ive-storey mixed use bui lding that incorporates the facade 
preservation of  a two-storey heritage bui lding.  This bui lding is zoned C-2, and 
addit ional  height was permitted with the preservation of  the Heritage bui lding 
facade.  The Kirkland is an in-f i l l  bui lding that steps the new bui lding back from 
the facade of  the existing.  In our case, the SEP Block is located on the corner 
of  our site, and we have an opportunity to preserve and restore the facade of  the 
existing bui lding, but also its original  massing and sit ing.

N
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106103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

SITE PHOTOS

SITE CONTEXT

1 - view from West Boulevard | subject site 

4 - corner of West 46th and Lane

7 - view along West Boulevard across subject site 

2 - view from West Boulevard | subject site 

5 - View from mid-laneway

8 - West Boulevard across subject site

3 - West 46th Ave | looking at subject site 

6 - Laneway | looking to subject site

Key Plan
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116103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

SITE PHOTOS

SITE CONTEXT

1 - view from W BLVD towards South neighbour

4 - view from lane of subject site towards SW 

7 - view from North of subject site

2 - view to South neighbour

5 - view from lane of subject site towards NW

8 - view from W BLVD towards North neighbouring

3 - view from SW corner of subject site

6 - view from NW corner of subject site 

Key Plan
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126103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

S.E.P. BLOCK

DESIGN RATIONALE

Existing Building in Current Built Context 

Preserved S.E.P. Frontages with Restored Storefronts

Existing 
Building

S.E.P. 
BlockExisting 

Building

Existing Building

Existing 
Shed

Exist.
BLDG

Existing 
Building

Existing 
Work Yard

PRESERVATION OF THE S.E.P BLOCK

At the heart of the proposal is the 
preservation and restoration of 
portions of the Stanley Ernest Peters 
Block.

The S.E.P. block was constructed in 
1930, and has been a commercial 
building ever since. Presently, the 
building contains four retail units, and 
has had numerous renovations and 
alterations since its initial construction.  
The remainder of the block is occupied 
by several buildings and an open works 
yard that make up Kerrisdale Lumber.

The proposed development 
incorporates the frontages and 
massing of the S.E.P. Block into a 
five storey, mixed-use development. 
The S.E.P. building would continue to 
provide retail frontage, with additional 
new retail provided along the entire 
length of the block.
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136103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

DESIGN RATIONALE

C-2 Envelope relative to S.E.P. Building

MASSING APPROACH

The C-2 zoning al lows for  a four storey 
bui lding with stepped back fourth f loor.  
Through Heritage designation of  the SEP 
Block, a density bonus of  up to 0.25 FSR (10% 
of the al lowable) is  possible.   As with The 
Kirkland, we are also requesting addit ional 
height in order to have more f lexibi l i ty  in how 
the density is  located on site.

Working closely with Planning, we have 
developed a scheme that preserves the SEP 
Block facade and massing, and provides 
breathing room around it .  The bui lding mass 
is pushed back from the face of  the SEP 
on both frontages, with a small , two-storey 
volume on top of, and set back from the face 
of  the existing bui lding.  The density that is 
lost directly on top of  the SEP Block results 
in a f i fth storey for  the southern port ion of 
the bui lding.

Building Mass - Pushed back from S.E.P.  Building
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146103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

SITE ORGANIZATION

DESIGN RATIONALE

The proposed building is setback from West 
Boulevard, providing an 18’ wide sidewalk for the 
majority of the building’s frontage.  The existing 
SEP Block facade is retained in place, and provides 
variation to the streetscape.  The retail component 
of the building is broken into smaller units, with 
restaurants being considered for the two corner 
units.

The residential lobby is located off of West 46th 
Avenue as the site transitions from commercial to 
residential towards the west.  Ground level units 
are proposed along the lane, providing passive 
surveillance, activation, and greenery along the 
lane.

Parking and loading are located mid-block with the 
parkade ramp on axis with the east-west lane to 
the west.

HOUSING FOR FAMILIES

A total of 64 units are proposed, of which 63 are 
2-bedroom units or larger, making 98% of the 
units suitable for families.  This location is an 
ideally suited for housing for families.  The site is 
in close proximity to parks, community amenities, 
schools, and public transportation.  Outdoor space 
is provided for each unit, and building step backs 
toward the west provide generous, sunny decks.  
Top floor units will have direct access to private 
roof decks that will incorporate planting that 
screens adjacent patios.  Access to the rooftop 
is provided through stair enclosures rather than 
roof hatches.  This is in recognition of the safety 
concern that the Building Department has raised 
with respect to access into and out of hatch-
type openings.  The proposed stair enclosure will 
provide safe and convenient access to the rooftop 
while not compromising the building envelope.  
Rooftop railings are set back from the edge of the 
building to minimize their appearance from street 
level 

AMENITY SPACES

Indoor amenity spaces are a prioritized, as are 
generous lobby spaces that encourage interaction 
between residents.  The entry lobby features a 
large seating lounge, as well as a double-height 
space that will feature a hanging piece of artwork.   
The ground level also incorporates a gym that will 
have generous ceiling heights and windows facing 
new planting along the lane.  At the second level, 
an indoor amenity space with kitchenette provides 
direct access to an outdoor child’s play area.  The 
outdoor play area is west facing, and will benefit 
from mid-day and afternoon sunlight.
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156103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

DESIGN RATIONALE

WEST BOULEVARD FRONTAGE

West Boulevard is a grand street 
fronting the Arbutus Greenway.  
South of  the S.E.P. Block, our 
proposal  sets the entire bui lding 
back to provide a generous 
sidewalk for  the majority of 
the block.  A small  forecourt  is 
provided adjacent to the S.E.P. 
Block, in order to emphasize its 
massing and create a transit ion to 
the set back streetwall  along the 
remainder of  the bui lding.  
The bui lding massing steps down 
above, and back from the S.E.P. 
block facades.  This maintains 
the integrity of  the original 
bui lding’s massing, while creating 
a transit ion to the f ive-storey 
massing of  the southern port ion of 
the bui lding. 

The frontage along West 
Boulevard provides continuous 
retai l  storefronts, with weather 
protection provided in the form of 
metal-clad, i l luminated canopies.  
The retai l  spaces and canopies 
are grouped into sets of  three 
bays that reference the scale and 
rhythm of the bays of  the original 
S.E.P. Block.   

STREETSCAPE MASSING

Streetscape massing along West Boulevard

Building Detail along West Boulevard
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DESIGN RATIONALE

WEST 45TH FRONTAGE 

The preserved and restored SEP 
Block occupies the majority of 
this frontage, and restoration wil l 
br ing back depth to its currently 
f lat  facade.  West of  the SEP Block, 
the new bui lding is set back and 
l imited to one storey, emphasizing 
the original  SEP Block massing and 
re-instating the portal  opening that 
original ly  anchored the northwest 
corner of  the bui lding.  The set-
back port ion of  the new bui lding 
picks up the height of  the SEP 
Block parapet, to unify the existing 
bui lding with the new.  A retai l 
space is proposed west of  the SEP 
Block, highl ighted by a canopy 
that reinforces the height of  the 
original  SEP Block storefront.

WEST 46TH FRONTAGE 

The residential  lobby is located 
off  of  West 46th Avenue, 
maximizing the potential  for 
commercial  frontages along West 
Boulevard, and recognizing the 
more residential  character of 
West 46th Avenue.  The large 
setback of  2110 West 46th Avenue 
wil l  ensure that the residential 
lobby is highly visible from West 
Boulevard.  The residential  lobby 
is framed by a three-storey tal l 
entry port ico and prominent 
canopy.  The southwestern corner 
of  the bui lding steps back and 
down to two storeys to help create 
a transit ion to the single family 
homes to the west.  This port ion of 
the bui lding wil l  feature a generous 
lobby area that wil l  help to animate 
the corner of  the lane.

STREETSCAPE MASSING

Streetscape massing along West 45th Ave

Streetscape massing along West 46th Ave

Lobby
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DESIGN RATIONALE

LANE MASSING

LANE TREATMENT 

While the lane wil l  provide parkade 
and Class B Loading access, we 
have incorporated ground level 
units that help to bring activity and 
greenery facing the single family 
homes to the west.  The ground 
level  units are set above the lane 
elevation, and separated from the 
lane by a planted buffer.  The lane 
frontage also incorporates a ground 
level  gym that wil l  contr ibute 
visual  activity and passive 
survei l lance of  the lane.  Above 
the podium of retai l  and the lane 
facing units, a large landscaped 
deck provides west-facing outdoor 
space and a continuous buffer  of 
planting along its western edge.  
The upper level  of  the bui lding 
facing the lane picks up the 
character of  the West Boulevard 
frontage, but is  broken down into a 
series of  smaller, stepped volumes 
that transit ion down towards the 
single family homes to the west.

Streetscape massing along the Lane

Building Detail along the Lane
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BUILDING COMPONENTS

DESIGN RATIONALE

S.E.P. Block

Continuous Retail Glazing

Metal Panel Cladding + Curtain Wall

Metal Picket Guardrail

Stone Piers

Combined Elements
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DESIGN RATIONALE  |   HERITAGE PRESERVATION

HERITAGE

Original Current Proposed

The original  bui lding frontages were not f lat, 
but incorporated deep entr ies f lanked with 
glazed display areas.  Restoration of  these 
original  storefronts wil l  create a deep zone 
behind the façade that re-instates the original 
entry sequences of  the bui lding as it  was when 
f irst  constructed.

The proposed development has been closely informed by the Conservation Plan prepared by 
Donald Luxton and Associates, dated Apri l  2019.  

A Structural  Assessment has been prepared, and outl ines deficiencies related to structural 
capacity, lateral  stabi l i ty, snow loading, and seismic performance related to the VBBL.  I t  also 
outl ined changes that have occurred to the internal  structure of  the bui lding throughout its 
history.

The SEP Block wil l  be become part  of  a larger, concrete bui lding with parkade below, and two 
levels of  apartments directly above the rear port ion of  the existing bui lding.  Given the lack of 
heritage value of  the bui lding’s interior, and to accommodate new construction below and above, 
our focus wil l  be on preservation and restoration of  the bui lding’s most important Character-
Defining Elements.

The two street facades of  the SEP Block wil l  be preserved and restored according to 
recommendations of  the Conservation Plan.  This wil l  include repair  of  the existing stucco wal l , 
and restoration of  recessed storefronts, mosaic t i les, and decorative glass panels.

The proposal  is  not simply a facade preservation.  The original  bui lding frontage along both West 
Boulevard and West 45th Avenue wil l  be preserved and restored, and the original’s bui lding south 
and western edges are emphasized through setbacks of  the new bui lding adjacent.

26'

18'
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ENVELOPE APPROACH PLAN

HERITAGE

ENVELOPE APPROACH
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LINE OF CANOPY ABOVE
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EL. 223.6'

SEMI-HEATED SPACE

INSULATED FLOOR FOR 

ROOF DECK ABOVE

INSULATED FLOORS 

FOR UNITS ABOVE

LINE OF UNITS ON 2F

RETENTION OF HERITAGE BUILDING 

TRAITS INCLUDING SINGLE-PANE 

LEADED GLASS TRANSOMS

THERMALLY EFFICIENT 

BOUNDARY WALL

BUILDING ENVELOPE

LEADED GLASS (TRANSOM ABOVE)

THERMALLY EFFICIENT 

BOUNDARY WALL

SEMI-HEATED SPACE (SEPARATE MECHANICAL 
SYSTEMS), (TENANT-CONTROLLED)

INSULATED FLOORS FOR THE UNITS/ROOF DECK  
ABOVE COMMERCIAL SPACE

THERMALLY EFFICIENT BOUNDARY WALL BETWEEN 
HERITAGE BUILDING AND MAIN BUILDING

ALLOWS RETENTION OF HERITAGE BUILDING TRAITS,    
INCLUDING SINGLE-PANE  GLASS

SEPARATE VOLUME OF SPACE EXEMPT FROM 
ENERGY MODEL AND ASPECTS OF BUILDING CODE

TREATED AS A SEPARATE, CONTROLLED BUILDING
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PRESERVATION PLANS

HERITAGE

Existing Plan  |  Ground Level

Proposed Plan  |  Ground Level

Existing Plan  |  Roof Level (Showing Parapet)

Proposed Plan  |  Second Level (Showing Parapet)

FORM SCALE AND MASSING

Conservation Strategy: Rehabilitation

•	 Retain the overall appearance of the original 
form, scale, and massing of the building so 
its original design is still evident through 
rehabilitation of the site.

•	 Restore the storefronts in a manner 
sympathetic to the original design and 
materials of the building based on archival 
photographs and original architectural 
drawings.

MISSION STYLE PARAPET

Conservation Strategy: Preservation

•	 Evaluate the overall condition of the parapet 
cap flashing to determine whether more 
than protection, maintenance, and limited 
repair or replacement in kind is required.

•	 Remove corrosion that may be discovered 
upon close inspection, patch and repair, 
caulk joints as required and apply 
appropriate primer for galvanized surfaces.

•	 Repair or replace deteriorated flashing, as 
required. Repairs should be physically and 
visually compatible.

•	 If new flashings are installed, ensure that 
they are compatible with the existing and 
the finish colour matches the identified 
original colour scheme as determined by the 
Heritage Consultant. 

Excerpt from the Conservation Plan, 
Donald Luxton and Associates Inc., April 2019.

Existing to be Removed

Existing to be Preserved

To be Restored
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Existing Elevation  |  West Boulevard

Proposed Elevation  |  West Boulevard

Existing Elevation  |  West 45th Ave

Proposed Elevation  |  West 45th Ave

STOREFRONTS

Conservation Strategy: Restoration

•	 Inspect/complete a detailed inventory to 
identify all intact historic materials. Remove 
later installed wood cladding at storefront 
transoms to determine if any components 
of the original transom remain intact. Note 
condition of all elements to determine if 
they can be repaired in-kind of require 
replacement.

•	 Reinstate a wooden storefront assembly. 
Reference the historic design as noted in 
archival images and original architectural 
drawings. 

•	 Prime and repaint storefront using 
appropriate colour scheme.

STUCCO WALLS

Conservation Strategy: Preservation 
and Rehabilitation

•	 Clean exterior stucco.

•	 Once cleaning is complete, Heritage 
Consultant to review extent and condition of 
mosaic tilework revealed.

•	 Restore missing historic mosaic tilework on 
primary facades. New tile to match original 
in size, colour, and patterning.

Excerpt from the Conservation Plan,
Donald Luxton and Associates Inc., April 2019.

D

226103 - 6191 WEST BOULEVARD UDP SUBMISSION

PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS

HERITAGE
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Existing Elevation  |  West Boulevard Existing Elevation  |  West 45th Ave

D
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PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS  |   RETENTION - RESTORATION

HERITAGE

WOOD WINDOWS AND TRIM

Conservation Strategy: Preservation 
and Restoration

•	 Inspect condition of intact window 
assemblies present on those facades being 
retained and complete detailed inventory to 
determine extent of recommended repair or 
replacement.

•	 Preserve intact original windows and carry 
out in-kind repairs of deteriorated elements 
as required.

•	 Replacement glass recommended to be 
single pane, and visually and physically 
compatible with existing, where possible.

•	 Restore the missing glass from the inset 
panels present at the parapet level on the 
West Boulevard and West 45th Avenue 
facades.

•	 Investigate the presence of the former 
secondary entry on the north facade. If 
present under later added cladding, retain 
and repair. If the entry has been lost, restore 
using archival drawings as reference.

•	 New door assemblies instated on West 
Boulevard and West 45th Avenue facades to 
be reflective of building historic aesthetic 
using historic precedents and archival 
drawings as guides.

•	 Prime and repaint north entry as required in 
appropriate colour.

Excerpt from the Conservation Plan,
Donald Luxton and Associates Inc., April 2019.

Removed Preserved and Repaired Restored to Original

Proposed Elevation  |  West 45th AveProposed Elevation  |  West Boulevard
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SITE PHOTOS  |   EXISTING S.E.P. BUILDING

HERITAGE

Existing Elevation  |  West Boulevard

Existing Elevation  |  West 45th Ave
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PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS  |   BUILDING MATERIALS

HERITAGE

Stucco
Preserved, 
Repaired 
and Painted

Tile
Restored

Mosaic Tile
Preserved and 
Restored

Mosaic Tile
Preserved and 
Restored

Wood Door
Restored

Storefront and 
Glazing
Restored

Decorative 
Glazing
Restored

Inset Glass 
Panel
Restored

Cap Flashing
Preserved

Proposed Elevation  |  West Boulevard
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 PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS  |   BUILDING MATERIALS

HERITAGE

Stucco
Preserved, 
Repaired 
and Painted

Tile
Restored

Storefront and 
Glazing
Restored

Storefront and 
Glazing
Restored

Decorative 
Glazing
Restored

Inset Glass 
Panel
Restored

Wood Door
Restored

Cap Flashing
Preserved

Proposed Elevation  |  West 45th Ave
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PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS  |   PAINT COLOUR

HERITAGE

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-5 Dunbar Buff

Tile Colour
Black

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-19 Comox Green

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-30 Hastings Red

Proposed Elevation  |  West Boulevard
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HERITAGE

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-5 Dunbar Buff

Tile Colour
Black

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-19 Comox Green

Benjamin 
Moore
VC-30 Hastings Red

Proposed Elevation  |  West 45th Ave

PRESERVATION ELEVATIONS  |   PAINT COLOUR
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CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

HERITAGE

SUPPORT TOP OF 
PARAPET FOR WIND 
LOADING.

WALL SUPPORT 
FOR WIND LOADING

WALL SUPPORT
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CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

HERITAGE
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PHOTOS  |   EXISTING S.E.P. BUILDING

HERITAGE

Existing S.E.P. Block  |  View from the corner of West Boulevard and West 45th Ave
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RENDERING

HERITAGE

Proposed S.E.P. Block  |  View from the corner of West Boulevard and West 45th Ave
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BUILDING MATERIALS

HERITAGE

DARK BRONZE CANOPY

STONE TILE 
- “LIMESTONE”

6103 WEST BOULEVARD HERITAGE - S.E.P. BLOCK

METAL TRIM/PICKET 
GUARDRAIL 
-”DARK BRONZE”

METAL PANEL CLADDING
- “DARK BRONZE”

CONCRETE

STUCCO - PAINTED

DOORS - PAINTED

TILE/FLASHING - PAINTEDCONCRETE - PAINTED

CONCRETE - PAINTED

CURTAIN WALL  GLAZING

for use for cladding canopy with 
illuminated soffit

rooftop popups
siding for exterior walls

BM Historical Vancouver True 
Colours 

“VC-5 DUNBAR BLUFF” 

BM Historical Vancouver True 
Colours 

“VC-30 HASTINGS RED” 

BM Historical Vancouver True 
Colours 

“VC-35 GLOSS BLACK” 

clear, sealed, for use along 
bottom of stone tile columns

painted to match stone tile

painted in BM OC-24 
“winds breath”

painted to match metal panel 
cladding

painted in BM 2134-20 
“midsummer night”

exterior cladding along West 
Boulevard frontage and West 45th 
Avenue

for Juliette balconies

for trim around stone tile columns

with dark bronze mullions

The proposed bui lding is defined by a plane of  vert ical, stone-faced piers framed by dark bronze tr im.  Windows, picket rai l ings, canopies, and 
fascias are also dark bronze, to create a restrained and elegant colour palette.  The streetwall  is  considered as a f lat  plane expressed with a 
parapet on top, picking up the language of  the S.E.P. Block and re-interpreting with contemporary detai l ing. 

Canopies are sol id-clad elements, and provide a simple expression that contrasts with the more del icate detai l ing of  the S.E.P. Block.

Towards the lane, the bui lding character is  maintained through a rhythm of painted concrete piers.   At  certain areas, expanses of  curtain wal l 
with overhanging roofs create breaks emphasizing the plane of  the stone and concrete piers.
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RENDERINGS

HERITAGE

Proposed S.E.P. Block with New Building  |  View along West 
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RENDERINGS

HERITAGE

Proposed S.E.P. Block with New Building  |  View along West 
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BICYCLE PARKING:
REQUIRED PROVIDED

RESIDENTIAL
CLASS A AS PER 6.2.1.2 1.5 SPACES PER UNIT < 700 SF = 2 SPACES

2.5 SPACES PER UNIT > 700 SF < 1130 SF 138 SPACES
3 SPACES PER UNIT > 1130 SF 21 SPACES

161 SPACES

BIKE SPACE IN STORAGE LOCKER (HORIZ.) (MIN 10%) = MIN 16 OF TOTAL 30 SPACES
HORIZONTAL SPACES IN BIKE ROOMS = 77 SPACES
(TOTAL HORIZONTAL SPACES) = 107 SPACES

CLASS A AS PER 6.3.13 STACKED SPACES (UP TO 60% OF TOTAL) = MIN 97 OF TOTAL 97 SPACES
OVERSIZED SPACES (MIN 5%) = MIN 8 OF TOTAL 8 SPACES
VERTICAL SPACES IN BIKE ROOMS (MAX 30%) = MAX 48 OF TOTAL 48 SPACES
TOTAL: = 161 163 SPACES
TOTAL W/ ELECTRICAL OUTLET (50%) = 81 OF TOTAL 82 SPACES OF TOTAL

CLASS B AS PER 6.2.5.1: 2 FOR 1ST 20 UNITS, 1 PER ADDITIONAL 20 = 4 SPACES 4 SPACES
(BIKE RACKS AT GRADE)

COMMERCIAL
CLASS A AS PER 6.2.5.1: 1 SPACE PER 340 SQ.M. = 5 SPACES 5 SPACES

CLASS B AS PER 6.2.1.2 6 SPACES PER DEVELOPMENT = 6 SPACES 6 SPACES
(BIKE RACKS AT GRADE)

VEHICLE PARKING:
64 UNITS

6918 SQ. M 9014 SQ.M
RESIDENTIAL STALLS REQUIRED (MINIMUM)
0.6 SPACES PER UNIT > 50 SM (4.2.1.13) RESIDENTIAL SPACES = 38 SPACES
1 SPACE PER 200 SM GFA (4.2.1.13) = 45 SPACES

TOTAL RESIDENT PARKING : 83 SPACES 
5% OF TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS VISITOR SPACES + 3 SPACES

TOTAL RESIDENT + VISITOR PARKING : = 87 SPACES (MINIMUM)

1236 SQ.M.
RETAIL STALLS REQUIRED
RETAIL AS PER 4.2.5.1:         3 SPACES FOR 1ST 300 SQ.M. + 1 SPACE / 50 SM ADDITIONAL = 22 SPACES

TOTAL RETAIL  REQUIRED : 22 SPACES
537 SQ.M.
RESTAURANT STALLS REQUIRED
REST. AS PER 4.2.5.11:         2 SPACES FOR 1ST 100 SQ.M. + 1 SPACE / 10 SM ADDITIONAL = 44 SPACES

TOTAL RESTAURANT  REQUIRED : 44 SPACES

ACCESSIBLE STALLS REQUIRED
RESIDENTIAL AS PER 4.8.4(a):           1 FOR FIRST 7 UNITS + 0.034 SPACES / EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT: = 2 SPACES
COMMERCIAL AS PER 4.8.4(b): 1 + 0.4 SPACES/1000 SM: = 2 SPACES

TOTAL ACCESSIBLE REQUIRED : 4 SPACES 

TOTAL PARKING (MINIMUM): = 153 SPACES
    

RESIDENT. SMALL PARK'G SPACES ALLOWED AS PER 4.1.8: 25% OF TOTAL RESIDENT. PROVIDED: = 29 SPACES OF TOTAL (MAXIMUM)
COMM. SMALL PARK'G SPACES ALLOWED AS PER 4.1.8: 25% OF TOTAL COMM. PROVIDED: = 18 SPACES OF TOTAL (MAXIMUM)

MIN. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STALLS 100% OF PROVIDED SPACES = 3 SPACES OF TOTAL (MINIMUM)

PASSENGER SPACES REQUIRED
RESIDENTIAL AS PER 7.2.1:           1 FOR FIRST 50 - 125 UNITS 1 SPACE

PARKING PROVIDED
RESIDENTIAL STALLS 114 SPACES
VISITOR STALLS 3 SPACES
COMMERCIAL STALLS 72 SPACES

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED: 189 SPACES

RESIDENTIAL SMALL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: = 8 SPACES 7 % OF REQ.
RESIDENTIAL TWO CAR GARAGES = 11 GARAGES
RESIDENTIAL THREE CAR GARAGES = 2 GARAGES
COMMERCIAL SMALL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: = 8 SPACES 11 % OF REQ.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED: = 189 SPACES 100 % OF SPACES

RESIDENTIAL ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED: = 2 SPACES
COMMERICAL ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED: = 2 SPACES

PASSENGER SPACES PROVIDED
1 SPACE

LOADING:
REQUIRED PROVIDED

DWELLING USE
CLASS A AS PER 5.2.1: NO REQUIREMENT = 0 SPACES 0 SPACES
CLASS B AS PER 5.2.1: NONE FOR LESS THAN 100 UNITS = 0 SPACES 0 SPACES
CLASS C AS PER 5.2.1: NO REQUIREMENT = 0 SPACES 0 SPACES

TOTAL: 0 SPACES 0 SPACES
1298 SQ.M.
COMMERCIAL (RETAIL)
CLASS A AS PER 5.2.5: NO REQUIREMENT = 0 SPACES 0 SPACES
CLASS B AS PER 5.2.5: 1 SPACE FOR FIRST 465 SQ.M. = 2 SPACES 2 SPACES

+ 1 SPACE FOR PORTION OF NEXT 1,860 SQ.M.
CLASS C AS PER 5.2.5: 1 SPACE FOR 2,000 - 5,000 SQ.M. = 0 SPACES 0 SPACES

TOTAL: 2 SPACES 2 SPACES

6103-6191 WEST BOULEVARD: FLOOR AREA SUMMARY

NAME GROUND FLOOR MEZZANINE FLOOR 2ND FLOOR 3RD FLOOR 4TH FLOOR 5TH FLOOR TOTAL

Commercial Area sq ft 19,204.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0 sq ft 0 sq ft 0 sq ft 0 sq ft 19,204.0 sq ft

Residential Area 6,105.0 sq ft 5,495.0 sq ft 19,323.0 sq ft 19,977.0 sq ft 15,207.0 sq ft 12,999.0 sq ft 79,106.0 sq ft

Amenity area exclusion 1442.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 660.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 2,102.0 sq ft

Storage area exclusion 80.0 sq ft 160.0 sq ft 680.0 sq ft 680.0 sq ft 600.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 2,200.0 sq ft

Wall thick. exclusion (resi.) 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft

Net area 23,787.0 sq ft 5,335.0 sq ft 17,983.0 sq ft 19,297.0 sq ft 14,607.0 sq ft 12,999.0 sq ft 94,008.0 sq ft

Balcony area (East, North) 0.0 sq ft 0.0 sq ft 884.0 sq ft 1,252.0 sq ft 262.0 sq ft 209.0 sq ft 2,607.0 sq ft
Balcony area (West, South) 0.0 sq ft 237.0 sq ft 157.0 sq ft 966.0 sq ft 1,191.0 sq ft 287.0 sq ft 2,838.0 sq ft

UNIT MIX
1 BED 2 BED 2 BED+D 3 BED TOTAL

685-735 SF 825-900 SF 950-1050 SF 1100-1350 SF
1F+M 4 2 6
2F 13 4 17
3F 1 13 4 18
4F 8 1 3 12
5F 7 4 11

TOTAL 1 45 11 7 64

13 19 22 10
TARGET 20% 30% 35% 15%
ACTUAL 2% 70% 17% 11%

STATISTICS

CIVIC ADDRESS: 6103, 6191 WEST BOULEVARD, VANCOUVER, BC

CURRENT ZONING: C-2

TOTAL SITE AREA: 3,280.9 SQ.M. = (35,316.0  SQ.FT.) (0.811 ACRES)

BUILDING COVERAGE
PROPOSED: 2,550 SQ.M. = (27,452  SQ.FT.) 78%

BUILDING HEIGHT
PROPOSED: 20 M = (64.96 FT) 5 STOREYS

FLOOR SPACE RATIO EXISTING ZONING / ALLOWABLE PROPOSED

4.7.1(a) 2.50 FSR 88,290.0 SQ.FT. 97,030.0 SQ.FT.

2.75 FSR 89

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA : LEASABLE / SALEABLE: EFFICIENCY:

1ST FLOOR COMM. 1,784.1 SQ.M. (19,204.0  SQ.FT.) + 16,392.0  SQ.FT. 85%

1ST FLOOR RES. 559.7 SQ.M. (6,025.0  SQ.FT.) + 80.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 3,128.0  SQ.FT. 52%

1,442.0 SQ.FT. (AMENITY)

1ST FLOOR MEZ 495.6 SQ.M. (5,335.0  SQ.FT.) + 160.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 3,128.0  SQ.FT. 57%

2ND FLOOR : 1,732.0 SQ.M. (18,643.0  SQ.FT.) + 680.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 17,454.0  SQ.FT. 89%
660.0 SQ.FT. (AMENITY)

3RD FLOOR : 1,792.7 SQ.M. (19,297.0  SQ.FT.) + 680.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 18,092.0  SQ.FT. 89%

4TH FLOOR : 1,357.0 SQ.M. (14,607.0  SQ.FT.) + 600.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 13,729.0  SQ.FT. 85%

5TH FLOOR : 1,207.6 SQ.M. (12,999.0  SQ.FT.) + 0.0 SQ.FT. (STORAGE) 11,499.0  SQ.FT. 87%

ROOF : 85.5 SQ.M. (920.0  SQ.FT.) + 993.0  SQ.FT. 100%

TOTAL : 9,014.3 SQ.M. (97,030.0  SQ.FT.) + (4,302.0 SQ.FT. ) 84,415.0  SQ.FT.

TOTAL FSR AREA : 97,030.0  SQ.FT. 87.00%

EXCLUDED BALCONY AREA:

ALLOWED: 586.9 SQ.M. ( 6,318  SQ.FT. = 8% OF RESIDENTIAL FSR)

PROPOSED: 549.2 SQ.M. ( 5,912  SQ.FT. = 8% OF RESIDENTIAL FSR)
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SCALE: 3/32" : 1'-0"
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(FINISH SAMPLE REVIEW REQUIRED)

STEEL GUARDRAIL W/ PICKETS
-NOT MORE THAN 100mm GAP IN SPHERE

-PAINTED
(SHOP DWG. REVIEW REQUIRED)

(FINISH SAMPLE REVIEW REQUIRED)

9'-1"
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WEST BOULVARD

STEEL GUARDRAIL W/ PICKETS
-NOT MORE THAN 100mm GAP IN SPHERE

-PAINTED
(SHOP DWG. REVIEW REQUIRED)

(FINISH SAMPLE REVIEW REQUIRED)

ALUMINUM-FRAMED DOUBLE-GLAZED
NAFS COMPLIANT SLIDING DOOR
(SHOP DWG. REVIEW REQUIRED)

(FINISH SAMPLE REVIEW REQUIRED)

STONE TILE CLADDING
(SEE ELEVATIONS)

STEEL PLATE W/ FLANGE
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(SEE ELEVATIONS)
(SHOP DWG. REVIEW REQUIRED)

(FINISH SAMPLE REVIEW REQUIRED)
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(SEE ELEVATIONS)
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ENLARGED SECTION  (3F LV. AND UP)
SCALE: 3/4" : 1'-0"
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